

HB1080\_L.002

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Health & Human Services.

HB24-1080 be amended as follows:

1 Amend page 2, strike lines 2 through 14.

2 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

3 Page 3, strike lines 3 through 16 and substitute:

4 "(1) "YOUTH ATHLETIC ACTIVITY" MEANS AN ORGANIZED  
5 ATHLETIC ACTIVITY IN WHICH THE MAJORITY OF THE PARTICIPANTS ARE  
6 UNDER EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE AND ARE ENGAGING IN AN ORGANIZED  
7 ATHLETIC GAME, COMPETITION, OR TRAINING PROGRAM. "YOUTH  
8 ATHLETIC ACTIVITY" DOES NOT INCLUDE AN ATHLETIC ACTIVITY THAT IS  
9 INCIDENTAL TO A NONATHLETIC PROGRAM OR A LESSON.

10 (2) "YOUTH SPORTS ORGANIZATION" HAS THE SAME MEANING AS  
11 IN SECTION 26.5-5-304.5 (4)."

12 Page 3, strike lines 18 through 24 and substitute:

13 **"aid guidelines required.** (1) (a) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR IN  
14 SUBSECTION (1)(b) OF THIS SECTION, EACH YOUTH SPORTS ORGANIZATION  
15 SHALL ENSURE THAT AT LEAST ONE ADULT WHO POSSESSES A CURRENT  
16 FIRST AID AND CPR/AED CERTIFICATION IS PRESENT AT EACH YOUTH  
17 ATHLETIC ACTIVITY.

18 (b) IF A YOUTH SPORTS ORGANIZATION CONDUCTS A YOUTH  
19 ATHLETIC ACTIVITY AT A FACILITY THAT HAS STAFF ON SITE DURING THE  
20 YOUTH ATHLETIC ACTIVITY WHO ARE FIRST AID AND CPR/AED CERTIFIED  
21 SUBSECTION (1)(a) OF THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY.

22 (c) A YOUTH ATHLETIC ACTIVITY THAT IS CONDUCTED ENTIRELY  
23 BY VOLUNTEERS FOR TRAINING PURPOSES ONLY ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS  
24 SECTION, BUT THE VOLUNTEERS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO POSSESS  
25 A CURRENT FIRST AID AND CPR/AED CERTIFICATION."

26 Page 4, line 5, strike "RESUSCITATION." and substitute  
27 "RESUSCITATION/AUTOMATIC EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR TRAINING."

28 Page 4, line 6, strike "PUBLIC CLUB OR PUBLIC RECREATION FACILITY" and  
29 substitute "YOUTH SPORTS ORGANIZATION".

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*